
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

Chair: Councillor P Harris 
Vice-Chair: Councillor S Forde 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor S Haynes 
Councillor J Kellas 
 

 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor S Michael 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Thompson 
 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2023 
 

3 - 9 

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 
 

10 - 25 

6.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24 
 

26 - 37 

7.   Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 
 

38 - 41 

8.   Strategic Risk Management 
 

42 - 69 

9.   Housing Gas Compliance - verbal item 
 

 

10.   Constitution Update - Public Speaking at Planning Committee 
 

70 - 76 

11.   Member Training - verbal item 
 

 

12.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

77 - 79 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 21 February 2024 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Harris (Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee and Councillor M Shakeshaft 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chair), Councillor A Freeman (Committee 
Member), Councillor S Michael (Committee Member), Councillor 
C Penny (Committee Member) and Councillor T Thompson (Committee 
Member) 

 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There we no declarations of interest. 
 

17 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and that 
the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

19 HOUSING OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION OUTCOME 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Customer Services 
which sought to update Members of the outcome of a recent Housing Ombudsman 
investigation.  Details of the complaint made were provided together with the findings 
of the Housing Ombudsman that there had been no maladministration by the Council.  
They had found that the Council had acted appropriately and in accordance with its 
policy, which gave it discretion as to whether it would carry out complex adaptations 
or seek suitable alternative accommodation.   
 
In response to where the results of the Housing Ombudsman findings would be 
reported, the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer 
advised that in addition to the Audit & Governance Committee, it was also published 
on the Council’s website.   
 

In noting the comments of the Housing Ombudsman, a Member queried what steps 
were being taken to avoid such a situation arising again.  The Assistant Director 
referred to th
[...]
ected outturns would change 
overtime, the Business Manager – Financial Services confirmed that to be the case.  
The figures in the report were for Q1.  In Q2, Q3 and Q4 would reflect the 
assumptions and give an indication on whether the forecasts were accurate.   
 
In relation to a Member querying as to the reduction in certain budgets and where 
the monies had been diverted to, Members were advised that the role of the Audit & 
Governance Committee was to consider the financial stability of the Council. Changes 
to budgets and policy decisions would fall within the remit of Cabinet.   
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 against) that the Audit & Governance Committee 

note: 
 

a) the General Fund projected unfavourable outturn variance of 
£0.130m; 
 

b) the Housing Revenue Account projected unfavourable outturn 
variance of £0.131m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 

 
c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix C; 

 
d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £109.711m; 

and 
 

e) the Prudential indicators as at Appendix F. 
 

27 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director – Legal & 
Democratic Services and the Business Manager – Financial Services which attached 
the Committee’s work plan for consideration and approval.  The work plan listed 
reports which would come to the committee for the remainder of the municipal year, 
together with an indication of their intended outcome. 
 

Agenda Page 7



In considering the work plan, a Member queried whether it was possible to receive 
the General Fund Budget report prior to February 2024.  The Business Manager 
advised that it would not be possible due to the time constraints of preparing the 
budget ready for approval at full Council in early March.  The Chair advised he would 
speak to the Director – Resources/S151 in relation to whether the process could be 
refined to allow the Committee earlier sight of the proposed budget papers. 
 
In response to why the proposed report relating to public speaking at the Planning 
Committee was being considered at the November meeting, the Assistant Director 
advised that it fell within the governance remit of the Committee.  Members 
suggested that it would be helpful if the Agenda was split in the future to separate the 
Audit and Governance items. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the work plan be noted. 
 

28 LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – ICT & Digital Services 
which presented to Members the results of the LGA Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Cyber 360 Report.  The full Cyber 360 Report and Action Plan were attached 
as exempt appendices to the report for security reasons.  The open report detailed 
the review undertaken and the findings therefrom, noting that significant progress 
had been made in improving the Council’s cyber-security posture.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the LGA Newark & Sherwood District Council Cyber 

360 Report be noted. 
 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
30 LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 REPORT APPENDICES A 

AND B 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt appendices of the LGA Newark & Sherwood 
District Council Cyber 360 Report. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 199C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 8



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

22 November 2023 
 
Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services 
 
Lead Officer: Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 0845 3003333 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
To provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 
2023/24 against the agreed audit plan  

Recommendations 
That the Audit & Governance Committee consider and comment 
upon the latest internal audit progress report and note its content. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In order to understand the internal audit work undertaken 
throughout the 2023/24 financial year and how this impacts on the 
Council’s overall Governance framework. 
 

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 The Audit Plan for 2023/24 was agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in April 

2023. Throughout the year reports on the progress made and changes to the plan are 
then brought to this committee. 

 
1.2 The report contains details of all reports issued within the first part of the financial year 

2023/24.  
 
2.0 Proposals 

2.1 To receive and comment upon the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 and note its 
content. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
NIL 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

Internal Audit 
 

November 2023 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Newark & Sherwood District Council  

 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 

 2023/24 

Draft  

A
genda P

age 11



 

 
 

 

 
Newark and Sherwood District Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 

 

 

Page 1 
 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance 

Introduction 

1. This summary controls assurance report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control related issues and the progress of 

our work at Newark and Sherwood District Council as at 13/11/2023. 
 

Future of Internal Audit (IA)- Digital drivers  

Use of Data analytics by TIAA 

2. TIAA is always adopting new ways of w
[...]
g confirmation of start 

date) 
 

Housing Voids 3 
APM issued (awaiting confirmation of start 

date) 
 

Complaints Process 3 
APM issued (awaiting confirmation of start 

date) 
 

Delivery of Corporate Projects TBC APM issued   

Workforce Planning  TBC 
APM issued (awaiting confirmation of start 

date) 
 

Treasury Management  4 
APM issued (awaiting confirmation of start 

date) 
 

ICT assurance cyber security/ incident 

management 
4 APM issued and start date agreed  

A
genda P

age 24



 

            
      PRIORITY GRADINGS      

1 URGENT 
Fundamental control issue on which 
action should be taken immediately. 

 2 IMPORTANT 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken at the earliest opportunity. 

 3 ROUTINE 
Control issue on which action should be 
taken. 

      Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Assurance Review of Payroll 

Page 10 

 

Assurance Framework 4 
APM issued (awaiting confirmation of start 

date) 
 

Mansfield Crematorium 4 Early Jan  

Gilstrap 4 Early Jan  

KEY: 

 

 To be commenced   Site work commenced   Draft report issued   Final report issued 

 

A
genda P

age 25



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

22 November 2023 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services 
 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services ext 5323 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the Council’s Treasury Activity and 
Prudential Indicators for the first half of 2023/24 

Recommendations 

That the treasury management activity be noted and recommend to Full 
Council on 12 December; and 

The Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 6 & 7 of the report be noted. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To allow Committee to note Treasury Management Activity and 
recommend it to Full Council and  
 
To allow Committee to note the Prudential Indicators  

 

1.0 Background Information 
 

1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017).  The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

 

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets out 
the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

 Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 
including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - for 
the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report, (stewardship report), 
covering activities during the previous year. 

 Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 
management policies and practices and for the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions. 

Agenda Page 26

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and 
policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

1.2 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2023/24 financial year; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 
indicators; 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2023/24; 

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2023/24; 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential 
[...]
0 3.50 3.00 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80

  6 month ave earnings 5.60 5.50 5.40 5.10 4.60 4.10 3.60 3.10 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90

12 month ave earnings 5.80 5.70 5.50 5.20 4.70 4.20 3.70 3.20 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

5 yr   PWLB 5.10 5.00 4.90 4.70 4.40 4.20 4.00 3.90 3.70 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.50

10 yr PWLB 5.00 4.90 4.80 4.60 4.40 4.20 4.00 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.50 3.50

25 yr PWLB 5.40 5.20 5.10 4.90 4.70 4.40 4.30 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.80 3.80

50 yr PWLB 5.20 5.00 4.90 4.70 4.50 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.60

Agenda Page 37



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

22 November 2023 
 
Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 

Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Assistant Business Manager Financial 

Services on ext 5331 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since 
the last update reported on 14 June 2023. 

Recommendations That Members note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that 
Members are aware of the Council’s response to fraud and the 
results of any actions taken.  
 

 
1.0 Background Information  

1.1 An element of the role of the Audit & Governance Committee is to provide assurance 

to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively.  In order to 

do this, counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a year.  

These reports detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of 

cases and amounts recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has 

been undertaken.   

2.0 Counter Fraud Detection 

2.1 The Housing Benefit fraud team was transferred to the Fraud and Error Service at the 

Department for Works and Pensions on 1 December 2015. 

2.2 Any housing benefit cases identifi
[...]
he effects of the cost of living crisis 
across the NSDC community (residents, 
businesses, tenants and colleagues) and 
understand support and delivery requirements. 
Support – increased demand on services to 
support those affected by the cost-of-living crisis 
Delivery – amending existing and providing new 
services to support those affected by the cost-of-
living crisis 

Suzanne 
Shead 

 
1.4 All 10 strategic risks identified within the 23/24 register have fully developed and 

established action plans.    

Agenda Page 43



 
1.5 All strategic risk identified above are owned by a member of SLT.   Risk owners, with 

the assistance of lead officers and Safety and Risk Manager meet on a quarterly basis 
to review and develop the risk. 

 
1.6 All strategic risks continue to be reported to SLT, via our agreed assurance process, on 

a quarterly basis.  The purpose of this process is to identify those risks that are red, 
failing or not reviewed during the previous quarter, for consideration by SLT.   

 
1.7 All ten strategic risk assessments have been appended to this report in full. 
 
 
2.0 Strategic Risk Performance 
 
2.1  Risk Score and Travel - The table below illustrates the current risk scores and their 
  location and risk score travel (since last reported to the Audit & Governance  
  Committee) within the agreed corporate risk matrix.   
  

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

  
 

4  
Certain 

 SR304=   

3  
Very likely 

 SR310 SR305= 
SR307=  
SR309 = 

SR303= 

2 
Likely 

  SR301= 
SR302=  
SR306 
SR308= 

 

1  
Remote 

    

 1 
Minor/ trivial 

2 
Moderate 

3 
Severe 

4 
Critical 

 Impact 

Green Risks - Generally acceptable and require only monitoring with no further action. 

Yellow Risks - Present a higher level of risk /failure. They require an action plan that identifies how 
the risk is to be mitigated, managed or if possible, eliminated. 

Red Risks - These risks present the highest risk of failure/loss and therefore require the greatest level 
[...]
o occur) to 2 (likely to occur).   

 

This risk was initially scored high due to the immaturity of the risk and its 
associated mitigation.   This risk has been significantly developed along with an 
action plan.  Subsequently a number of actions implemented have reduced both 
the likelihood of failure and its impact.  It has also been noted that since its 
inception the severity/impact experience has not been as great as initially 
perceived.   It is, however, recognised that this risk is dynamic and may vary in 
term of likelihood and impact and will continue to be reviewed. 

 
2.6 Actions and Mitigation - All 10 strategic risks identified within the 23/24 register have 

fully developed and established action plans.    
 
2.7 The table below identifies the number of actions in progress for each risk along with 

the completed and outstanding actions. 
 

Agenda Page 45



 
 

Risk 
Actions 

In Progress Completed Overdue 

SR301- Financial Sustainability GF 5 - - 

SR302- Financial Sustainability HRA 14 3 - 

SR303- Failure to Deliver Growth Infrastructure 12 8 - 

SR304- Contract/Supply Failure 9 2 - 

SR305- Workforce  9 1 - 

SR306- Corporate Governance  8 4 - 

SR307- Data Management Security 16 4 - 

SR308- Environment 8 3 - 

SR309- Statutory Compliance Management 18 10 - 

SR310- Cost of Living 13 2 - 

Total 112 37 0 

 
 
2.8 A total of 149 actions were identified for the 10 strategic risks for this period.   112 

actions have been completed and a further 37 are in progress.  All 37 actions are within 
their agreed target dates.  There are currently no actions that are outstanding. 

 
 
3.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
3.1 It is proposed that a risk workshop will take place in January 2024.  The workshop will 

lead SLT through the regional, national and international issues that may impact on the 
likelihood of a new risks developing.  SLT will then review all the current risks to ensure 
they are still applicable to the Council and will identify any additional emerging risks 
that will need to be added to the register. 

 
4.0 Implications 
 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendation’s officers have considered 
the following a range of implications. This report in itself does not have any implications.  
During the risk reviewing process any controls that are identified are considered in 
terms of the implications they may have before they are agreed as an appropriate 
control. 
 
Financial implications:  FIN23-24/8598 There are no direct financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
None for this report 
  

Agenda Page 46



APPENDIX 1 – Strategic Risks 
 

SR301 Financial Sustainability- GF 

 

Generated on: 06 November 2023 
 

 

SR301 Financial sustainability – General Fund 

Description Ensuring financial sustainability of the general fund to allow the council to 
undertake its core functions, deliver services, meet its corporate priorities 
and objectives 

Lead Officer Kohli, Sanjiv (SLT) 

Support Officers Nick Wilson 

            

Current Risk 
Matrix 

Date Last 
Reviewed 

Impact Likelihood 
Risk 

Management 
Target Risk 

Matrix 

 

18-Sep-
2023 

3 B Controlled 

 

 

Reason For 
Increased Score 

If your score has increased, please explain why here.  

             

Controls/Actions 
In Place 

Quarterly Capital monitoring meetings 
Investments approved in line with the annually agreed Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Annual refresh of Medium Term Financial Plan including management of 
reserves 
Council approved Capital programme 
Financial implications added to Committee reports by Financial Services and 
a unique reference given each time 
Financial strategies and budget reviewed through Cabinet annually 
[...]
 take action due to reduction in maintenance of 
commercial stock by tenants 
 
LOCAL ECONOMY 
Loss of local businesses 
Reduction in local providers/contractors to provide services/goods 
Bankruptcy/administration 
 
LEGISALTIVE 
Self-referral to regulator for breaches in consumer standards 
Enforcement action – Notices & fines 
 
HEALTH 
Deterioration in Health and wellbeing of general population 
Widened food/fuel poverty 
 
WORKFORCE 
Workforce wellbeing/retention 
Increased sickness/burnout and deterioration of workforce health 
Increased demands on staff 
Restriction of services due to demand 
 
Loss of significant partner/contractor 
Loss of income via business rates 

 

  

Agenda Page 69



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

22 November 2023 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman - Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill - Business Manager Elections & Democratic 
Services 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Constitution Update – Public Speaking at Planning Committee 

Purpose of Report 

To seek Committee’s endorsement of updates to the Council’s 
Constitution to enable Planning Committee to revise the Council’s 
Protocol for Dealing with Planning Matters to allow for public 
speaking at Planning Committee. 

Recommendations 
To recommend to Full Council that the Council’s Constitution is 
amended as set out in paragraphs 2.2 to 2.4 below to enable 
Planning Committee to make provision for public speaking.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Allowing members of the public to comment directly on planning 
applications to the councillors who make the decisions will 
enhance the public participation provisions in the Council’s 
Constitution. Delegating authority to Planning Committee to make 
specific arrangements will give the Committee flexibility to test and 
amend as necessary to ensure the correct balance between public 
participation and efficient dispatch of business. 

   

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Planning Development Business Unit has been tasked with investigating allowing 

public speaking at Planning Committee. Initial investigations establish that the Council 
is one of the few in England and Wales who do not permit public speaking. 

 
1.2 The Full Council has delegated authority to the Planning Committee to adopt a 

Protocol for Planning Committee. This Protocol sets out the current arrangements for 
speaking at Committee, which includes provision for parish councillors and ward 
(including neighbouring ward) councillors. It currently states that members of the 
public, including any applicant or objector, are not entitled to speak. 

 

Agenda Page 70

Agenda Item 10



1.3 The Council’s Constitution includes provision for public speaking at Full Council but is 
silent on whether any committees can make arrangements for public speaking. The 
Committee Procedure rules do not include provision for public speaking. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 Audit & Governance Committee is asked to consider recommending that Full Council 

approve some minor amendments to the Council’s Constitution to approve the principle 
of public speaking. It will be for the Planning Committee to finalise arrangements and, 
if adopted, to keep them under review. 

 
2.2 Part B of the Council’s Constitution sets out the Council’s arrangements for public 

participation. It is proposed to add a new Section 4 entitled ‘Planning Committee’, 
stating ‘The Planning Committee’s Protocol for Dealing with Planning Matters sets out 
who is entitled to speak at meetings of the Committee.’ 

 
2.3 Part C of the Council’s Constitution sets out the terms of reference for Committees. 

Under the terms of reference for Planning Committee it is proposed to add at paragraph 
14, which requires the Committee to adopt a Protocol for Planning Committee, ‘and 
may include provision for public speaking’. 

 
2.4 Part D of the Council’s Constit
[...]
 

 
 

A
genda P

age 79


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2023
	27.09.23 - A&G Exempt Minutes , 27/09/2023 Audit and Governance Committee

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	Item 5a Internal Audit progress report App A

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24
	7 Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023
	8 Strategic Risk Management
	10 Constitution Update - Public Speaking at Planning Committee
	Item 10a Constitution Update - Public Speaking at Planning Committee Appendix revised

	12 Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan
	Item 12a 22.11.23 - Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Harris (Chair) 
Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft and Councillor T Thompson 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens and Councillor S Michael and Mr C Richardson 
(Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

32 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

34 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2023/24 
against the agreed audit plan. 
 
The Internal Auditors TIAA’s representative Amanda Blakey was present at the 
meeting providing progress made and any changes to the plan.  The report provided 
details of all reports issued within the first part of the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Progress against the Annual Plan included Key Control Testing, Payroll, Grant Fund 
Spend and Administration and Contractual relationship with Active4Today. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members considered and commented upon the latest 
internal audit progress report and noted its content. 
 

35 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2023/24 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 



Financial Services providing an update on the Council’s Treasury Activity and 
Prudential Indicators for the first half of 2023/24. 
 
The mid-year report was in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, providing: 

a) An economic update for the first part of the 2023/24 financial year; 
b) A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 
c) The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators; 
d) A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24; 
e) A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2023/24; 
f) A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2023/24; 
g) A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2023/24. 

 
Councillor Lee highlighted in the report the referral to scrutiny as part of the primary 
requirements of the Code of Practice: 

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the 
delegated body is the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activity be noted and recommended to Full Council 
on 12 December; and 
 

b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 6 & 7 of the report were noted. 
 

36 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 APRIL 2023 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last 
update reported on 14 June 2023. 
 
The report explained how an element of the Audit and Governance Committee was to 
provide assurance to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements were operating 
effectively.  Therefore counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee 
twice a year showing the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of 
cases and amounts recovered, as well as any other counter-fraud that has taken 
place. 
 
A table was provided providing progress of the Fraud Risk Register against the 
identified actions last reported to the Committee in June 2023. 
 
The Chairman suggested an interim update report be provided for Members. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report. 
 

37 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 



 The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Manager providing an 
update on the status of the Council’s 2023/24 Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Safety and Risk Manager reminded the Committee that an update is provided on 
a 6 monthly basis having last received an update in April. 
 
A table in the report provided the current risk scores and their location and risk score 
travel since last reported to the Audit & Governance Committee and within the 
agreed corporate risk matrix. 
 
The Committee were advised that a risk workshop is expected to take place in January 
2024.  The workshop will lead SLT through the regional, national and international 
issues that may impact on the likelihood of new risks developing.  SLT will then review 
all the current risks to ensure they are still applicable to the Council and will identify 
any additional emerging risks that will need to be added to the register. 
 
The Safety and Risk Manager informed Members that a new register is to be devised, 
to go live in April for the 2024-25 register. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report and highlighted 
any issues of concern. 
 

38 HOUSING GAS COMPLIANCE 
 

 The Committee considered the update provided at the meeting by the Business 
Manager for Housing Maintenance & Asset Management on behalf of the Director of 
Housing, Health and Wellbeing for Housing Gas Compliance received as a verbal item. 
 
The Committee were informed that currently there was a breach of 26 properties with 
no current gas certificate with a legal injunction taken out on 13 and waiting on 
another 13. 
 
99.58% of all properties with gas have a valid certificate, meetings take place monthly 
with the Regulator and a written report to be taken to the next Audit & Governance 
Committee. 
 
The Committee were informed that 3 attempted visits are taken out as part of the 
legal process to gain access before an injunction is requested. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the verbal update. 
 

39 CONSTITUTION UPDATE - PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer seeking the Committee’s endorsement of updates to 
the Council’s Constitution to enable Planning Committee to revise the Council’s 
Protocol for Dealing with Planning Maters to allow for public speaking at Planning 
Committee. 
 
The report advised that the Audit & Governance Committee is asked to consider 



recommending that Full Council approve some minor amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution to approve the principle of public speaking. It will be for the Planning 
Committee to finalise arrangements and, if adopted, keep them under review. 
 
The Appendix to the report showed the proposed amendments to the Constitution as 
tracked changes. 
 
AGREED by 9 Members of the Committee and 1 against that the report be 
recommended to Full Council that the Council’s Constitution is amended as set out in 
paragraphs 2.2 to 2.4 of the report to enable Planning Committee to make provision 
for public speaking. 
 

40 MEMBER TRAINING 
 

 The Committee considered the Member Training update provided by the Assistant 
Director Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer as a verbal item. 
 
This verbal update followed the update from the last meeting, with further 
information to follow including an annual training programme. 
 
It was noted thatall Committee Members have been invited to a Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies Workshop on 5 December 2023. 
 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the verbal update. 
 
 
 

41 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
The Committee were concerned that additional reports proposed could result in the 
agenda for the meeting being too heavy to allow for sufficient consideration of each 
item. . 
 
It was also noted that the LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 
Report, is to be updated for every agenda, rather than annually as listed on the 
current work plan. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

42 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next Audit & Governance Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday 21 
February 2024. 
 

 



 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


